SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL
Snohomish County, Washington

MOTION NO. 21-466

AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE TO SIGN THE AMENDMENT
TO THE 2019-2022 ON-CALL CONSULTANT MASTER AGREEMENTS
FOR THE SOLID WASTE DISCIPLINE

WHEREAS, the Department of Public Works continues to require consultant
services on an on-call as-needed basis for emergency projects, critical projects, and for
elements of projects where the required expertise is not available; and

WHEREAS, the current 2019-2022 On-Call Consultant Master Agreements is set to
expire on December 31, 2023 with no new projects scheduled after December 31, 2022,
and

WHEREAS, additional funding is requested and agreed to by each participating
Consultant in the present On-Call Consultant Services Program as shown in Exhibit A;
and

WHEREAS, Council’s approval of the amendment to the 2019-2022 On-Call
Consultant Master Agreements for Solid Waste will allow the Department of Public
Works to meet County goals as related to upcoming Solid Waste projects,

NOW, THEREFORE, ON MOTION, the Snohomish County Council approves and
authorizes the County Executive to sign, on behalf of Snohomish County, amendments to
the 2019-2022 On-Call Consultant Master Agreements for the Solid Waste discipline, for
an increase in the umbrella amount of $1,500,000, increasing the previously approved not
to exceed umbrella amount to $2,500,000 and further authorizes the Director of Public
Works or designee to approve Task Assignments issued under the Master Agreements,
providing that sufficient appropriation authority exists.

PASSED this 12™" day of January, 2022.

SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL
Snohomish County, Washington

Wy

Coundj) Chair

ATTEST:

YW ensfonn

Asst. Clerk of the Council




2019-2022 On-Call Consultant Services Summary Listing - Solid Waste

EXHIBIT A
Discipline / Subcategory Not to Exceed
(Services Provided) Consultant Name Contract Number | Dollar Amount
Solid Waste
(original $ amount) $ 1,000,000.00
Proposed Amendment
(additional $ amount) S 1,500,000.00

Amendment No. 3 *

SW Planning & Development|Green Solutions, LLC 0CC19/4-2(AB)
Amendment No. 7 **

SW Planning & Development,
SW Engineering|Parametrix, Inc. 0CC19/4-1.2(AZ)

Total Dollars S 2,500,000.00

* Amendment No. 1 for Green Solutions was processed to add an additional subconsultant.
Amendment No. 2 was processed to extend the completion date of the Master Agreement.

**Amendments No. 1, 2, 3 and 5 for Parametrix were processed to add additional subconsultants.
Amendment No. 4 was processed to negotiate new rates in 2020. Amendment No. 6 was processed
to extend the compeltion date of the Master Agreement and to negotiate new rates in 2021.

S:\admin\Contract Admin\On-Call\19-21 On-Call\Contracting\ECAFs\Amendments\ECAF Exhibit A Workbook 12/2/2021/ 3:11 PM



	Solid Waste

